risk arising from floating-rate loans. To manage the interest rate
risk, the company may tie up to 50% of the Group’s loans to fixed-
rate loans with maturities of two to five years. The parent company
monitors the interest rate risk related to the loan portfolio and may
change the interest rate maturity of its loans by means of forward
contracts, interest rate options and interest rate swaps.

Currency risk
The Group operates in international markets and can therefore be
exposed to a currency risk arising from changes in exchange rates.
Currently, the currency risk is specifically linked with the transaction
and translation risk related to the GBP and CZK. Apart from that,
nearly all of the Group’s income and expenses are generated in euros.
Currency risks are hedged against by means of forward contracts and
currency options, if necessary. Derivatives are only used for hedging
purposes.

The translation risk consists of net investments made in
subsidiaries outside the eurozone. The Group’s translation risks
outside the eurozone concern investments made in its subsidiaries

in the Czech Republic and the UK. The tables below present the
Group’s net investments in its subsidiaries.

EUR 1,000 CZK GBP

Net investment, Dec 31, 2023 332 40

EUR 1,000 CZK GBP

Net investment, Dec 31, 2022 183 23

The following tables present the results of the sensitivity analysis to
calculate the impact of a 10% weakening or strengthening of the
functional currencies of the Group companies against the euro on
the Group’s equity.

IMPACT ON SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY, DEC 31, 2023
EUR 1,000 CZK GBP

Strengthening 10% 33 4

Weakening 10% -33 -4

IMPACT ON SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY, DEC 31, 2022
EUR 1,000 CZK GBP

Strengthening 10% 18 2

Weakening 10% -18 -2

The transaction risk consists of foreign currency-denominated
receivables and liabilities on the balance sheet. The tables below
present the Group’s transaction risk and the results of the
sensitivity analysis to calculate the impact of foreign currencies on
profit or loss if foreign currencies strengthened or weakened by 10%
against the euro.

Accounting principles
In its business operations, Proventia is exposed to various financial risks,

including liquidity, credit, interest and currency risks. The Group follows a

harmonized financial policy in its financial risk management. Proventia has set